

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**W.P.(PIL) No. 2375 of 2024**

-----

Taleshwar Mahto & Ors.

... .. **Petitioner(s)**

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand & Others

... .. **Respondent(s)**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

For the Petitioner(s) : Mrs. Vandana Singh, Advocate

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Mayank Deep, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Sahbaj Akhtar, AC to AAG-III

-----

**8/Dated: 18.03.2025**

1. Since the State Government has not taken steps to fill up the vacant teacher's posts in Government Schools in the State said to be numbering more than 1000 in various subjects in spite of an order passed on 29.06.2018 in W.P.(PIL) No. 3547 of 2016, and also the undertaking given in the counter affidavit/supplementary show-cause filed in Contempt Case (Civil) No. 705 of 2022 in December, 2022 seeking eight weeks for complying with the order dated 29.06.2018 in W.P.(PIL) No. 3547 of 2016, the respondent no.2 shall appear in person before this Court on the next date of hearing to explain the delay in filling up these vacancies for the last seven years.

2. List this case on 16.04.2025.

3. Counsel for the State shall inform the respondent no. 2 of this order.

**(M. S. Ramachandra Rao, C.J.)**

**(Deepak Roshan, J.)**

Amit/Vedanti